
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-19

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 
March 2018 and note actions taken since that meeting.

5.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

6.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Council’s Constitution.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Lead
7. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

To receive a presentation providing an update on the 
development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
(To follow)

MS

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



8. School Health Education Unit Survey

To receive an overview of the findings of the School Health 
Education Unit (SHEU) survey and action required.

MS

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Lead
9. Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Membership

To receive a draft outline on the proposed membership of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for discussion.

RC

10. Flu Vaccination

To provide an overview of flu vaccination uptake in 2017-18 in 
Central Bedfordshire with the maximum possible implementation 
of locally planned actions.

MS

11. Sustainability and Transformation Plan

To receive an update on the progress of:

 the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
 the Better Care Fund and improving outcomes for Frail Older 

People
 the STP Place Based Plan.

RC

12. Work Programme 2018/2019

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
remains focused on key priorities, areas and activities to deliver 
improved outcomes for the people of Central Bedfordshire.

RC



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing and Lead 

Member for Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr B Spurr Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Executive Member for Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Ms S Thompson Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date published 28 June 2018



*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 21 March 2018

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Ms S Thompson (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

S Dixon Executive Member for Families, Education and 
Children and Lead Members for Children's Services

Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations (HRA)

Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr R Carr
Mr M Coiffait
Mrs S Harrison
Dr A Low

Members in Attendance: Cllr Mrs T Stock

Officers in Attendance: Alan Caton – Chair, Central Bedfordshire Local 
Safeguarding Board

Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs B Rooney – Head of Public Health
Ms P Scott – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership 

Manager
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health

HWB/17/34.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had no announcements.

HWB/17/35.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and
Wellbeing Board held on the 24 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 2

HWB/17/36.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/17/37.   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/17/38.   Director of Public Health's Annual report 

The Board considered a report which outlined the progress of the ‘Call to 
Action’ declared in the Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children 
and Young People.

Progress against actions reported a year ago had been revisited and data had 
been drilled down into further. The overall message was that progress had 
been seen in some areas but because of where Central Bedfordshire was in 
relation to deprivation, there was still significant progress to be made.

The latest snapshots of the health of 0-4 year olds and 5-19 year olds 
respectively indicated that the health and wellbeing of children and young 
people in Central Bedfordshire remained generally better than the national 
average, although it should be note that there was a significant time-lag in 
much of the data being returned.

5000 young people across Central Bedfordshire had participated in the Schools 
Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey which took every 2 years. The results of 
this survey would be shared with the Board and would provide more robust and 
information about the emotional health and wellbeing needs of the young 
people in Central Bedfordshire.  

Homelessness and mental health were significant issues in Central 
Bedfordshire and would be the focus of the next public health report. 

RESOLVED

1. that the report outlining the progress of the actions in the DPH Report 
in 2016 be noted.

2. that the areas and actions for further improvements be approved.

3. that the implementation of defined actions across all services and 
organisations be championed.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/39.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Page 6
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 3

The Board received a presentation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS).

The presentation captured discussions the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development session in February and gave the Board the opportunity to review 
the outcome before moving forward to the next stage.

The Board had identified three broad areas on which the strategy should focus:
 Growth 
 Supporting residents 
 Mental health and wellbeing

The JHWS needed to be underpinned by a greater understanding of the 
changes that had already taken place in Central Bedfordshire and would 
continue to do so over next 10 years.

Innovation should be embedded in the JHWS as the landscape is constantly 
changing and emerging technologies are being seen.

Next steps included consultation and engagement with stakeholders, residents 
of new and existing developments, town and parish councils and the voluntary 
sector and providers in developing and testing the JHWS. Discussions included 
looking at how other strategies worked, how success could be measured, 
outcomes and performance and ways of capturing experience. 

HWB/17/40.   Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2016-17 

The Board considered the Cent
[...]
ion was unanimous.

HWB/17/44.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Board considered an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes (BLMK) and the emerging collaborative approach.

RESOLVED

 that the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
be noted.

 that the publication of the NHS Planning Guidance 'Refreshing NHS 
Plans’ 2018/19 and the use of the new term ‘Integrated Care System’ 
replacing Accountable Care Systems be noted.   

 that the progress on the five priorities of the STP and Transformation 
projects set out in the Better Care Fund Plan be noted.

 that the local initiatives supporting frail older people as part of the 
Integration and Transformation projects of the Better Care Fund Plan 
be noted.

The decision was unanimous.

HWB/17/45.   Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED

that the work plan for 2017/18 be approved.
 
The decision was unanimous.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.15 p.m.  
.)

Page 10
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 21.03.18
Page 7

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 11
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12
Agenda Item 4



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting:                                                                          11 July 2018

School Health Education Unit Survey

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health
Email: Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Advising Officer: Sarah James, Public Health Senior Practitioner Children and 
Young People 
Email: sarah.james@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public 

Purpose of this report 

1. To provide an overview of the findings of the School Health Education 
Unit (SHEU) survey and action required.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. champion the delivery of the actions relating to improving 
mental health and wellbeing for children and young people 
which have been identified as part of the emerging Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Background

2. The Schools Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey is commissioned 
biennially to gather pupil’s perceptions of their own health and 
wellbeing. 5502 pupils from 36 Lower and primary and 19 middle and 
upper schools across Central Bedfordshire. This is the largest pupil 
sample surveyed about their health and wellbeing in Central 
Bedfordshire 

3. The survey was also undertaken in 2014 and 2015 which provide 
information on trends.  In addition, comparisons are drawn with the 
SHEU reference sample of 92,193 pupils across the UK. 

Page 13
Agenda Item 8

mailto:Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.james@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


4. The survey was undertaken by an equal number of males and females 
from years 4, 6, 8,10 and 12.  The sample comprised 17% non-white 
British, 4% Young Carers, 2% Looked After Children and 5% who 
identified themselves as Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual, (LGB).

Issues  

5. A summary of the results is included in Appendix A with comparisons 
over time or with the wider SHEU sample.

6. The main priority for action was identified as increasing pupil resilience.  
The actions required and already underway are outlined in Appendix B.  

Financial and Risk Implications

7. There is a risk that if actions to improve pupil resilience are not 
effectively implemented that outcomes will not improve.  This could 
have far reaching implications for the mental health and resilience of 
young people.

Governance and Delivery Implications

8. The actions identified will either form part of the emerging Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and / or the delivery plan for the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. 

Equalities Implications

9. The PSED requires public bodies to consider all individuals when 
carrying out their day to day work – in shaping policy, i
[...]
s has risen since 2014.
ü Pupils reporting high self esteem has risen since 2014. Boys scores are higher than girls.
ü The majority of pupils go to their family for information and support on most issues.

Ø More pupils have a low measure of resilience compared to the wider SHEU sample.
Ø 251 (9%) older pupils cut or hurt themselves when they have a problem of feel stressed.
Ø Since 2014 and 2015, an increasing number of pupils report sometimes worrying about their 

looks.
Ø Younger pupils are less likely to be helped to manage their feelings in school and they are less 

likely to feel listened to in school compared to the wider SHEU sample.
Ø Compared to the wider sample, Central Bedfordshire children are more likely to report being 

unhappy with their lives.
Ø A quarter of pupils go nowhere for information and support on growing up and body changes.
Ø A quarter of older pupils go nowhere for information and support on social media problems.
Ø 27% of younger pupils and 30% of older pupils/students responded that worry ‘sometimes’ 

stops them concentrating on or enjoying other things; 10% and 11% respectively of pupils said 
they find it hard to concentrate on anything due to worries.

Ø 10% of  older pupils have regularly made themselves sick.

The Schools Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey is 
commissioned biennially to gather pupil’s perceptions of their 
own health and wellbeing. All participating schools receive their 
own report and their pooled data informs the main report, 
summarised here.
Data from 2 previous surveys in 2014 and 2015 provide 
information on trends and comparisons are drawn with the 
SHEU reference sample of 92,193 pupils across the UK. 

Who took part?
v 5502 pupils from 36 Lower and primary and 19 middle and upper 

schools across Central Bedfordshire. The largest sample we 
have ever surveyed.

v An even number of males and females from years 4, 6, 8,10 and 
12.

v 17% Non white British, 4% Young Carers, 2% LAC and 5% LGB.

ü Compar
[...]
e based approach to 
reducing self harm. (Lead: PH).

For more detailed information please contact Sarah James (Public 
Health Senior Practitioner - Children and Young People: 
Tel: 03003004109  E mail: sarah.james@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

What’s being done?

1. Development of the ‘Promoting Emotional Health and Wellbeing and Resilience - a Whole School and 
College Approach’ toolkit to build universal resilience and promote emotional wellbeing for all school aged 
children. For dissemination in September 2018.

2. The Central Bedfordshire PSHE Network webpages and Facebook group offers training and promotes 
resources to support all Central Bedfordshire schools/colleges with high quality PSHE.

3. The Health in Education Whole School/College Review promotes the health and wellbeing of pupils through 
policies and practice to promote universal health and wellbeing and prevent negative health and wellbeing 
outcomes.

4. Planned local analysis of self harm will inform an evidence based approach to reducing self harm. 
5. Ongoing commissioned resilience intervention for targeted children.
6. Support and training for schools/colleges provided by the CAMH and CHUMS schools teams and the 

School Nursing Service.

• Central Bedfordshire results are from a representative sample from Years 4, 6, 8,10 and 12 of 5,502 pupils 
(14% total mainstream pupil numbers across all years) in 36 Lower and Primary and 19 Middle and Upper 
schools (approx. 1/3 of all schools).

• Comparisons of local results are drawn with a robust SHEU data set of over 92,000 pupils across the UK. 

Promoting resilience is a priority for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

11 July 2018

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Responsible Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive
Email: Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Advising Officer: Celia Shohet, Assistant Director, Public Health
Email: celia.shohet@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Purpose of this report 

1. To receive a report on the proposed membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board  is asked to:
.

1. consider and approve the proposed changes to the 
membership of the Board, prior to formal approval by the 
General Purposes Committee of the Council.

Issues 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board was established as a committee of the 
Council in April 2013 and membership of the Board has not been 
reviewed subsequently.

3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out the statutory membership 
of the HWB as follows:

 At least one Member of the Council nominated by the Council’s 
Leader;

 The Council’s Director of Adult Social Services;
 The Council’s Director of Children’s Services;
 The Council’s Director of Public Health;
 A representative of the Local Healthwatch organisation 
 A representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group;
 Such other persons, or representatives of such other persons, as the 

Council thinks appropriate.

Page 21
Agenda Item 9

mailto:Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:celia.shohet@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


4. In addition, the following members were also appointed to the Board in 
2013:

 Executive Member for Health;
 Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations;
 Executive Member for Families, Education and Children
 Council’s Chief Executive 
 Director of Community Services
 Clinical Leader from the Clinical Commissioning Group

5. Changes to the provider and commissioning landscape and the ambition 
outlined in the emerging Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy have 
prompted consideration of changes required to the membership of the 
Board.

Options for consideration 

6. To ensure that the Board can deliver its functions including the outcomes 
from the emerging Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it is suggested 
that membership is expanded to include representatives from the 
following sectors of the system:

 Primary Care Practitioner
 Acute Care (in 2018/19 a representative of each local provider may 

be required)
 Mental Health
 Community Services

The suggestion is that the various organisations operating in each of 
these areas should be invited to put forward appropriate representatives.

Financial and Risk Implications

7. None 

Governance and Delivery Implications

8. Changes to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as a 
committee of the Council, will need to be approved by General Purposes 
Committee. 

Equalities Implications

9. The PSED requires public bodies to consider all individuals when 
carrying out their day to day work – in shaping policy, in delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees.  

Page 22
Agenda Item 9



It requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations between in respect of nine 
protected characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

Implications for Work Programme

10. Consideration should be given to a facilitated development session for 
the newly constituted Board.

Conclusion and next Steps

11. That the membership of the Board is expanded to better reflect its 
ambition to improve the health and wellbeing of residents, which is 
reflected in the emerging Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None 

Page 23
Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 11 July 2018

Flu Vaccination Uptake in 2017-18 in Central Bedfordshire

Responsible Officer: Dr Bharathy Kumaravel, Assistant Director of Public 
Health and Cath Fenton, Consultant Public Health Immunisation lead NHS 
England

Email: Bharathy.Kumaravel@milton-keynes.gov.uk and Cath.fenton@nhs.net 

Advising Officer: Dr Bharathy Kumaravel and Cath Fenton
 
Public 

Purpose of this report

1. This report gives an overview of flu vaccination uptake in 2017-18 in 
Central Bedfordshire Council with the maximum possible 
implementation of locally planned actions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Boardis asked to:

1. note this year’s performance along with the gaps; and

2. note the proposed actions below and provide support to 
intensify efforts to increase uptake amongst eligible groups. 

Issues

2. The annual Flu immunisation programme is a critical element of the 
system-wide approach for delivering robust and resilient health and 
social care services, helping to reduce unplanned hospital admissions 
and prevent avoidable deaths; and reduced impact on wider economy 
due to increased absenteeism. This report gives an overview of flu 
vaccination uptake in 2017-18 in Central Bedfordshire Council with the 
maximum possible implementation of locally planned actions. 

3. In 2018/19 the one change in eligibility is the extension to an additional 
cohort of children, those in school year 5. Therefore, in 2018/19 the 
following are eligible for flu vaccination (Annual national flu 
immunisation program 2018-19): 

Page 25
Agenda Item 10

mailto:Bharathy.Kumaravel@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:Cath.fenton@nhs.net


• all children aged two to nine (but not ten years or older) on 31 
August 2018 

• all primary school-aged children in former primary school pilot 
areas 

• those aged six months to under 65 years in clinical risk groups 
• pregnant women 
• those aged 65 years and over 
• those in long-stay residential care homes 
• carers.

4. In addition, vaccination is recommended for frontline health and social 
care workers 

Vaccine uptake ambitions for 2018-19

Eligible groups Uptake Ambition
Routine program
Aged 65 years and over 75%, reflecting the World Health 

Organ
[...]
 blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting 11 July 2018

Update on the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and 
Central Bedfordshire’s Integration and Transformation Plans

Responsible Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 
Email: Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
Email: Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Patricia Coker, Head of Service
Email: patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public 

Purpose of this report.

1. To provide an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK), often now referred to as Integrated Care 
System or ICS.

2. To inform the Board of the emerging collaborative approach and newly 
established CCG leadership structure to strengthen commissioning 
across BLMK.  

3. To inform the Board of the publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan 
and the requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Implementation Plan. 

4. To update the Board on the Integration and Transformation projects 
incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and progress on improving 
outcomes for frail older people.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board  is asked to:

1. note the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care 
System;

2. note the recruitment to key posts for the STP as well as the 
establishment of a BLMK CCG Committees in Common and new 
leadership structure;

Page 41
Agenda Item 11

mailto:Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


3. note the publication of publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan and 
the requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Implementation Plan; and   

4. receive the update on Better Care Fund Plan and note end of year 
submission to NHS England. 

Background

1. Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Ke

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 11 July 2018

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Ms S Thompson (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Ms H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr M Coiffait
Cllr S Dixon
Mrs S Harrison
Cllr Ms C Hegley
Mr A Streets

Others in Attendance:
Cllr

Mrs E Barter
Mrs T Stock
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Ms S James – Public Health Senior Practitioner - 

Children and Young People
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health

HWB/18/1.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman welcomed the news that the Government had agreed to 
increase the NHS budget by an average of 3.4% in each of the next five years.  
He hoped that part of this funding would be allocated to the work being carried 
out by public health.

The Chairman congratulated Healthwatch on receiving the Outstanding 
Contribution Award at the Cheering Volunteering Awards on 5 June 2018 and 
thanked them and their volunteers for their work.



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 2

HWB/18/2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-19 

RESOLVED that the Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group be elected as Vice-Chairman for 2018/19. 

HWB/18/3.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/18/4.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/18/5.   Public Participation 

The Chairman invited the public speaker to make his statement in accordance 
with the Public Participation Scheme.

Primary Care Arrangements in Leighton Buzzard

Mr Morris referred to minute number HWB/17/27 ‘Outline of the pilot 
arrangements for primary care development in Leighton Buzzard’ from the 
meeting on 24 January 2018.  He was concerned that that the provision of an 
Integrated Health and Social Care Hub in Leighton Buzzard was not 
progressing fast enough to deal with the demand of patients in the Leighton 
Buzzard area.  Leighton Buzzard was the largest town in Central Bedfordshire 
and did not have a local hospital.

The Accountable Officer for the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
confirmed that work to improve health care provision in Leighton Buzzard 
continued.  Dr Marshall was leading on this work and he would be asked to 
contact Mr Morris directly and an update would be provided to the Board at 
their next meeting on 31 October 2018.  The preferred option for Leighton 
Buzzard was to have a virtual hub based on collaboration between three 
General Practices in Leighton Buzzard.  

The Chairman of the West Mid Beds Locality explained that the buildings in 
Leighton Buzzard were being considered and how these could be put to best 
use to support patient needs.



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 3

HWB/18/6.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The Board received a presentation on the proposed vision to improve health 
and wellbeing and reduce inequalities now and for future generations by:

 driving change to improve mental health and wellbeing for people of all 
ages;

 enabling people to optimise their own health and wellbeing; and
 ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and wellbeing for 

current and future residents.

The presentation explained how these priorities would make a difference to 
people’s lives and the learning that could be taken from the Government’s 
healthy new towns programme.  It was proposed that the Board visit Bicester, 
as the town had been awarded Healthy New Town status in 2016 with the aim 
of managing the town's proposed growth in a way that helped obesity and 
social isolation.

There was a need to think about how to increase resilience in children by, for 
example, influencing Personal, Social and Health Education (PSHE) in schools.  
The type of accommodation where people lived also played a huge part in a 
person’s mental health and support was needed for those with long term 
mental health conditions.  Clinical Commissioning Groups were working on 
personal healthcare budgets and would liaise with the Council.

RESOLVED

1. that the three main priorities, set out above, that make up the 
proposed vision for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be 
supported;

2. to organise for the Board to visit Bicester; and

3. the final strategy be presented to the Board on 31 October 2018.

HWB/18/7.   School Health Education Unit Survey 

The Board considered a report that provided an overview of the findings of the 
School Health Education Unit (SHEU) survey.  The survey was commissioned 
biennially to gather pupil’s perception of their own health and wellbeing.  The 
survey had been undertaken by an equal number of males and females from 
year groups 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12.  5,502 pupils from 36 lower and primary and 19 
middle and upper schools across Central Bedfordshire took part in the survey.

The key outcomes from the results of the survey were:

 that more children were afraid to go to school due to bullying;
 21% of older pupils had experienced physically hurtful behaviour at 

home;



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 4

 more pupils had a low measure of resilience with 9% of older pupils self-
harming when they had a problem or felt stressed;

 17% of older pupils had less than 6 hours sleep the night before 
completing the survey; and

 pupils with SEND and who were lesbian, gay, bisexual (LGB) were more 
likely to be bullied.

Healthwatch had appointed an assistant engagement volunteer to focus on 
young people and to develop more webpages to support young people.  The 
surveys it had carried out reflected a similar outcome to the SHEU survey.

The Board agreed that resilience in young people needed to be increased and 
this linked to the proposed priorities in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

RESOLVED

1. to champion the delivery of the actions relating to improving mental 
health and wellbeing for children and young people which had been 
identified as part of the emerging Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; and

2. to report back to the Board on 23 January 2019 with an update on 
the actions being considered to address the results from the survey.

HWB/18/8.   Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Membership 

The Board considered a report that set out a proposed change to the 
membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  To ensure that the Board 
could deliver its functions, including the outcomes from the emerging Joint and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it was proposed that the membership be 
expanded to include representatives from the following sectors of the system:

 Primary Care Practitioner
 Acute Care (in 2018/19 a representative of each local provider may be 

required)
 Mental Health
 Community Services.

RESOLVED

to support the above proposed changes to the membership of the Board, 
ask the Council’s General Purposes Committee to recommend to Full 
Council the amendment of the Board’s terms of reference in the Council’s 
Constitution.



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 5

HWB/18/9.   Flu Vaccination Uptake in 2017-18 in Central Bedfordshire 

The Board considered a report that provided an overview of flu vaccination in 
Central Bedfordshire in 2017-18.  The annual flu immunisation programme was 
a critical element of the system-wide approach for delivering robust and 
resilient health and social care services, helping to reduce unplanned hospital 
admissions and prevent avoidable deaths, and reduce impact on the wider 
economy due to increased absenteeism.

In 2018/19 there would be a change to the eligibility criteria to include an 
additional cohort of children in year group 5.  The Clinical Commission Group’s 
ambition was to have vaccinated those on the eligibility criteria by November 
2019, but this was dependant on when the manufacturer’s released the 
vaccination.

Maternity Services and Care Workers were also a priority to ensure those that 
wanted the vaccination had the opportunity to take it up.

RESOLVED

1. that 2017/18 performance be noted; 

2. that the proposed actions set out in the report be noted; and 

3. that the intensification of efforts to increase take up amongst 
eligible groups be noted.

HWB/18/10.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Board considered a report:-

 that provided an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes (BLMK), often now referred to as an Integrated Care System or 
ICS;

 that set out details on the emerging collaborative approach and newly 
established Clinical Commissioning Group leadership structure to 
strengthen commissioning across BLMK;

 that reported on the publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan and 
the requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Place-based implementation 
Plan;

 that explained the development of a Capital and Estates Strategy for 
BLMK, including proposals covering Central Bedfordshire; and

 that provided an update on the Integration and Transformation projects 
incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and progress on improving 
outcomes for frail older people.



HWB - 11.07.18
Page 6

RESOLVED

1. that the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care 
system be noted;

2. that the recruitment to key posts for the STP as well as the 
establishment of a BLMK CCG Committees in Common and new 
leadership structure be noted;

3. that the publication of BLMK’s Single Operating Plan and the 
requirement for a Central Bedfordshire Place-based Implementation 
Plan be noted; and

4. that the update on the Better Care Fund Plan and the end of year 
submission to NHS England be noted.

HWB/18/11.   Work Programme 2018/2019 

RESOLVED

that the following items/amendments be added to the work programme:-

 School Health Education Unit Survey – 23 January 2019;
 Primary Care Work in Leighton Buzzard – 31 October 2018;
 Placed Based Plan – 31 October 2018;  and
 the date of the next meeting was 31 October 2018 and not the 21 

October 2018.

The Chairman took the opportunity on behalf of the Board to thank Sarah 
Thompson, Accountable Officer for the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group for her work with the Board as this would be her last meeting.

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.00 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


